

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SC10-1022

TIARA CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Movant/Appellant,

v.

MARSH & McLENNAN COS., INC., MARSH INC.,
MARSH USA INC.,

Respondents/Appellees.

On Certification From The United States Court of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit (Case No. 09-11718-GG)

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS/APPELLEES

Mitchell J. Auslander
Christopher J. St. Jeanos
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 728-8000
Attorneys for Respondents/Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CERTIFIED QUESTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Tiara’s Retention Of Marsh.....	3
B. The Citizens 2004-2005 Wind Damage Policy.....	5
C. Tiara’s Actions After The Hurricanes.....	5
D. Tiara’s Litigation Against Citizens	6
E. Tiara’s Related Litigation.....	7
F. Tiara’s Suit Against Marsh.	8
G. The District Court’s Summary Judgment Ruling	9
H. The Eleventh Circuit Ruling	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	16
I. INSURANCE BROKERS ARE NOT “PROFESSIONALS” FOR PURPOSES OF THE ECONOMIC LOSS RULE.....	16
II. TIARA’S EFFORTS TO REPHRASE THE CERTIFIED QUESTION AND ESTABLISH THAT THE ECONOMIC LOSS RULE DOES NOT APPLY TO ITS CLAIMS ARE ALSO WITHOUT MERIT.....	22
A. The Economic Loss Rule Continues To Apply To Contracts For Services.....	23
B. Tiara Is Incorrect That Its Claims For Breach Of Fiduciary Duty And Negligence Are Independent Torts Based On Extra- Contractual Conduct.....	29
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Action Nissan, Inc. v. Hyundai Motors of America</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (M.D. Fla. 2008).....	15, 31, 32, 33
<i>AFM Corp. v. Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 515 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1987)	13, 23, 24
<i>Airport Rent-A-Car, Inc. v. Prevost Car, Inc.</i> , 660 So. 2d 628 (Fla. 1995)	26, 37
<i>Branch Banking & Trust Co. v. U.S. Bank National Ass’n</i> , No. 07-80508-CIV, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67865 (S.D.Fla. Sept. 8, 2008)	33
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb, Industrial Division v. Delta Star, Inc.</i> , 620 N.Y.S.2d 196 (N.Y. App. Div. 1994).....	28
<i>Casa Clara Condominium Ass’n v. Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc.</i> , 620 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chicago Title Insurance Co. v. Commonwealth Forest Investments, Inc.</i> , 494 F. Supp. 2d 1332 (M.D. Fla. 2007).....	19
<i>Comptech International, Inc. v. Milam Commerce Park, Ltd.</i> , 753 So. 2d 1219 (Fla. 1999)	25
<i>Curd v. Mosaic Fertilizer, LLC</i> , 35 Fla. L. Weekly S341 (Fla. June 17, 2010).....	27
<i>Decarlo v. Griffin</i> , 827 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	21
<i>East River Steamship Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986).....	32
<i>Fireman's Fund Insurance Co. v. Childs</i> , 52 F. Supp. 2d 139 (D. Me. 1999).....	27
<i>Fireman's Fund Insurance Co. v. SEC Donohue, Inc.</i> , 679 N.E.2d 1197 (Ill. 1997).....	28

<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 510 So. 2d 899 (Fla. 1987)	23
<i>Garden v. Frier</i> , 602 So. 2d 1273 (Fla. 1992)	17, 18
<i>HTP, Ltd. v. Lineas Aereas Costaricenses</i> , 685 So. 2d 1238 (Fla. 1996)	24, 33
<i>Hardy Equipment Co. v. Travis Crosby & Associates, Inc.</i> , 530 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	17
<i>Indemnity Insurance Co. of North America v. American Aviation, Inc.</i> , 891 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Indianapolis-Marion County Public Library v. Charlier Clark & Linard, P.C.</i> , 929 N.E.2d 722 (Ind. 2010)	28
<i>Invo Florida, Inc. v. Somerset Venturer, Inc.</i> , 751 So. 2d 1263 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	30
<i>Lehman Bros. Holdings, Inc. v. Hirota</i> , No. 8:06-cv-2030-T-24MS, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36818 (M.D. Fla. May 21, 2007)	31, 32, 33
<i>Mizrahi v. Valdes-Fauli, Cobb & Petrey, P.A.</i> , 671 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996).....	21
<i>Monroe v. Sarasota County School Board</i> , 746 So. 2d 530 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1999).....	19
<i>Moransais v. Heathman</i> , 744 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 1999)	18, 24, 25, 28
<i>North America Clearing, Inc. v. Brokerage Computer System, Inc.</i> , No. 6:07-cv-1503-Orl-19KRS, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8295 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 5, 2008).....	32, 33
<i>Pierce v. AALL Insurance Inc.</i> , 531 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 1988)	16, 17, 20, 21

<i>PNC Bank, National Ass’n v. Colonial Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 8:08-cv-611-T-24MSS, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59895 (M.D. Fla. July 24, 2008)	33
<i>Randolph v. Mitchell</i> , 677 So. 2d 976 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996).....	39
<i>Serina v. Albertson's, Inc.</i> , 744 F. Supp. 1113 (M.D. Fla. 1990).....	37
<i>Testa v. Southern Escrow & Title, LLC</i> , 36 So. 3d 713, 715 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	31
<i>Thomson v. Espey Huston & Associates, Inc.</i> , 899 S.W.2d 415 (Tex. App. 1995).....	28
<i>Vesta Construction & Design, LLC v. Lotspeich & Associates, Inc.</i> , 974 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008).....	19
<i>Wachovia Insurance Services, Inc. v. Toomey</i> , 994 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 2000)	39
<i>Wall Street Mortgage Bankers, Ltd. v. Attorneys Title Insurance Fund, Inc.</i> , No. 08-21648-CIV, 2008 WL 5378126 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 23, 2008).....	30
<i>Warter v. Boston Securities, S.A.</i> , 17 Fla. L. Weekly Fed. D507 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 22, 2004).....	19
<i>Wentworth v. Crawford & Co.</i> , 807 A.2d 351 (Vt. 2002).....	28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Paul J. Schwiep, <i>The Economic Loss Rule Outbreak: The Monster That Ate Commercial Tort</i> , 69 Fla. B.J. 34 (Nov. 1995).....	28, 29
